

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES)
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, LTD. and)
ADVANCE AMERICA, CASH ADVANCE)
CENTERS, INC.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Civil Action No. 14-953 GK

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE)
CORPORATION, BOARD OF)
GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL)
RESERVE SYSTEM, OFFICE OF THE)
COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY,)
and THOMAS J. CURRY, in his official)
capacity as Comptroller of the Currency,)

Defendants.)

_____)

**DEFENDANTS OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY
AND THOMAS J. CURRY’S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ AMENDED
COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

Defendants Office of the Comptroller of the Currency and Thomas J. Curry in his official capacity as Comptroller of the Currency (together, “OCC”), by their attorneys, respectfully move this Court to dismiss Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief pursuant to Rules 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

A. THE STATUTORY AND REGULATORY SCHEME

1. The OCC and the Examination and Regulation of Bank Activities5

1. The Bank Secrecy Act5

3. The OCC’s Authority to Issue Regulations and Guidance Concerning Safety and Soundness.....6

4. Administrative Proceedings: Formal and Informal Enforcement Actions9

B. PLAINTIFFS’ AMENDED COMPLAINT.....10

ARGUMENT10

I. PLAINTIFFS LACK CONSTITUTIONAL STANDING TO PURSUE THIS ACTION AGAINST THE OCC11

II. SECTION 8(i)(1) OF THE FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE ACT WITHDRAWS THE COURT’S JURISDICTION TO ENTER THE REQUESTED RELIEF18

III. OCC BULLETIN 2013-29 NEITHER CONSTITUTES FINAL AGENCY ACTION SUBJECT TO REVIEW UNDER THE APA NOR EXCEEDS THE OCC’S BROAD STATUTORY AUTHORITY21

IV. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM THAT IS PLAUSIBLE ON ITS FACE.32

V. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM FOR DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS.37

CONCLUSION39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES.....	Page(s)
<i>Acquest Wehrle LLC v. U.S.</i> , 567F. Supp. 2d 402 (W.D.N.Y. 2008).....	26
<i>Aerosource, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 142 F.3d 572 (3d Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Air California v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 654 F.2d 616 (9th Cir. 1981).....	24
<i>Air Transport Ass’n of America, Inc. v. F.A.A.</i> , 291 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	21
* <i>Alaska Professional Hunters Ass’n v. FAA</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	31, 32
<i>American Fair Credit Ass’n v. United Credit Nat’l Bank</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 1304 (D. Colo. 2001).....	19
<i>Am. Land Title Ass’n v. Clarke</i> , 743 F. Supp. 491 (W.D. Tex. 1989).....	27, 28
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	4, 11, 32-33
<i>Association of Private Sector Colleges & Univs. v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	17
* <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	11, 32, 33
<i>Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915).....	38
<i>Biotics Research Corp. v. Heckler</i> , 710 F.2d 1375 (9th Cir. 1983).....	25
* <i>Board of Governors of Fed. Res. Sys. v. MCorp Fin., Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991)	18-19
<i>Bopp v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 740 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2010)	34
<i>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	25
<i>Brown v. McGarr</i> , 583 F. Supp. 734 (N.D. Ill. 1984).....	38
<i>Burton v. Cent. Interstate Low-Level Radioactive Waste Compact Comm’n</i> , 23 F.3d 208 (8th Cir. 1994).....	13, 17
* <i>Center for Auto Safety v. N.H.T.S.A.</i> , 452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	22-23
<i>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. O.T.S.</i> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Community Nutrition Inst. v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Conference of State Bank Sup’rs v. Conover</i> , 710 F.2d 878 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Crop Life America v. E.P.A.</i> , 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	23

Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n,
 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....15

DRG Funding Corp. v. Sec’y of Hous. and Urban Dev.,
 76 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 25-26

Equal Empl. Opp. Comm’n v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.,
 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....33

Estee Lauder, Inc. v. F.D.A.,
 727 F. Supp. 1 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....25

Federal Trade Comm’n v. Standard Oil Co. of California,
 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....25, 27

First Nat’l Bank of Scotia v. U.S.,
 530 F. Supp. 162 (D.D.C. 1982).....18

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt’l Services, Inc.,
 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....11

Golden and Zimmerman, LLC v. Domenech,
 599 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2010).....24-25, 27

Hindes v. F.D.I.C.,
 137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1997).....19

**Illinois Pub. Telecomm. Ass’n v. F.C.C.*,
 752 F.3d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 13, 17

In re Franklin Nat’l Bank Sec. Litig.,
 478 F. Supp. 210 (E.D.N.Y 1979).....7

In re Providian Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 222 F.R.D. 22 (D.D.C. 2004)5

In re Subpoena Served upon Comptroller of Currency,
 967 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1992)5

**Independent Equipment Dealers Ass’n v. E.P.A.*,
 372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 24, 27-29

**Investment Co. Inst. v. C.F.T.C.*,
 720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..21, 29

Kaempe v. Myers,
 367 F.3d 963 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....34

Levine v. Vilsack,
 587 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2009).....13, 15

Lincoln v. Vigil,
 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....22

**Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)12, 17

Mortgage Bankers Ass’n v. Harris,
 720 F.3d 966 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....31

National Ass’n of Broadcasters v. F.C.C.,
 569 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....22

National Ass’n of Home Builders v. E.P.A.,
 667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011)17

National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton,
 415 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2005)25

National Automatic Laundry and Cleaning Council v. Shultz,
 443 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1971)28

National Coalition Against the Misuse of Pesticides v. Thomas,
 809 F.2d 875 (D.C. Cir. 1987)39

**National Defense Council v. E.P.A.*,
 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2088)38

**National Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dept. of Educ.*,
 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)16

Natural Res. Def. Council v. E.P.A.,
 559 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....25

New York Coastal P’ship v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
 341 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2003).....17

Pac. Gas and Elec. Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n,
 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....9, 22

Paralyzed Veterans of America v. D.C. Arena L.P.,
 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....31

Peoples Nat’l Bank v. Office of the Comptroller of the Currency,
 227 F. Supp. 2d 645 (E.D. Tex. 2002).....26

Peoples Nat’l Bank v. Office of the Comptroller of the Currency,
 363 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2004).....26, 28

Public Citizen, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
 940 F.2d 679, 682 (D.C. Cir. 1991)21

Ridder v. CityFed Fin. Corp.,
 47 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 1995)20

**Ridder v. O.T.S.*,
 146 F.3d 1035 (D.C. Cir. 1998)19

**St. John’s United Church of Christ v. F.A.A.*,
 520 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....13

**Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.*,
 426 U.S. 26 (1976)17

Simmons v. I.C.C.,
 900 F.2d 1023 (7th Cir. 1990).....17

Sinclair v. Hawke,
 314 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2003).....5

Spahr v. U.S.,
 501 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2007)34

Spiegel Holdings, Inc. v. Office of Comptroller of Currency,
 Case No. 03-335-KI, 2003 WL 21087707 (D. Or. Apr. 28, 2003).....19

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....12

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009).....17

Syncor International Corp. v. Shalala,
 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....22-23

Thompson v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,
 850 F. Supp. 2d 269 (D.D.C. 2012)34

**Town of Babylon v. F.H.F.A.*,
 699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 13, 15-16

**United States v. Florida East Coast Ry. Co.*,
 410 U.S. 224 (1973).....38

United States Tel. Ass’n v. F.C.C.,
 28 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....23

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Am. United for Separation of Church and Stat, Inc.,
 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....12

Vietnam Veterans v. Sec’y of the Navy,
 843 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....23

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551..... 3

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 21, 29

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 21

12 U.S.C. § 21..... 5

12 U.S.C. § 93a..... 6

12 U.S.C. § 191..... 5

12 U.S.C. § 481..... 5

12 U.S.C. § 1461..... 5

12 U.S.C. § 1463..... 5

12 U.S.C. § 1464..... 6

12 U.S.C. § 1818..... 27

12 U.S.C. § 1818(b)..... 9, 18, 20, 25

12 U.S.C. § 1818(c)..... 9, 26

12 U.S.C. § 1818(h)..... 9, 26

12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)..... 3, 10, 18-20

12 U.S.C. § 1831p-1..... 7, 9, 14, 20

31 U.S.C. § 3412..... 2

31 U.S.C. § 5311..... 5

31 U.S.C. § 5318..... 6

REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. Part 4..... 2

12 C.F.R. Part 21..... 7, 14

12 C.F.R. § 21.11..... 6

12 C.F.R. § 21.21..... 6

31 C.F.R. § 30..... 9, 26-27

31 C.F.R. § 30, App. A..... 7, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Comptroller’s Handbook, Large Bank Supervision
 (January 2010) (Updated May 2013) 8, 30, 32-34
 OCC Advisory Letter 2000-9, *Third-Party Risk* (Aug. 29, 2000)
 (replaced by OCC Bulletin 2013-29)29
 OCC Bulletin 2001-47, *Third-Party Relationships: Risk Management Principles*
 (Nov. 1, 2001) (replaced by OCC Bulletin 2013-29)28
 OCC Bulletin 2006-39, *Automated Clearing House Activities: Risk Management Guidance*
 (Sept. 1, 2006).....30
 OCC Bulletin 2008-12, *Payment Processors: Risk Management Guidance*
 (Apr. 24, 2008).....30, 33
 OCC Bulletin 2013-29, *Third-Party Relationships: Risk Management Guidance*
 (Oct. 30, 2013) passim
 Testimony of Daniel P. Stipano, Deputy Chief Counsel, Office of the Comptroller of the
 Currency, before the Subcommittee on Oversight and Investigations,
 House Committee on Financial Services, United States House of Representatives,
 (July 15, 2014)2, 37
